the globe. As a result, the Company recognized incremental bad debt expense on outstanding Toys“R”Us receivables,
royalty expense, inventory obsolescence as well as other related costs. In the fourth quarter of 2018, the Company made
adjustments to the charges previously recorded based on its final settlement with Toys“R”Us.

(2) In the first quarter of 2018, the Company incurred $17.3 million of severance charges, primarily outside the U.S., related to
actions associated with a new go-to-market strategy designed to be more omni-channel and e-commerce focused.
Additionally, in the fourth quarter of 2018, the Company recorded an additional $72.0 million of severance charges. All
2018 severance charges constitute the “2018 Restructuring Program.” These charges were included in Corporate and
Eliminations.

(3) In the fourth quarter of 2018, the Company conducted its annual impairment test. The results of such test resulted in a
write-off of goodwill from its Backflip business of $86.3 million, as well as impairments of certain definite-lived intangible
assets totaling $31.3 million.

Reconciliation of Operating Profit Results

Year Ended December 30, 2018
As

Reported
Non-GAAP

Adjustments Adjusted

Adjusted Company Results

External Net Revenues $4,579,646 — $4,579,646

Operating Profit 331,052 267,265 598,317

Operating Margin 7.2% 5.8% 13.1%

B-2 H A S B R O 2 0 1 9 P R O X Y S T A T E M E N T

RECONCILIATION OF RETURN ON INVESTED CAPITAL
(Unaudited)
(Thousands of Dollars)

Net
Earnings Total Debt

Total
Equity

Total
Invested
Capital ROIC

December 30, 2018

As Reported $220,434 $1,704,832 $1,754,486 $3,459,318 6.4%

Adjustments (reported after-tax):

Incremental costs impact of Toys“R”Us 52,829 52,829 52,829

Severance 77,948 77,948 77,948

Impact of Tax Reform 40,650 40,650 40,650

Asset Impairments 96,928 96,928 96,928

As Adjusted $488,789 $1,704,832 $2,022,841 $3,727,673 13.1%

December 31, 2017

As Reported $396,607 $1,848,566 $1,829,957 $3,678,523 10.8%

Adjustments (reported after-tax):

Impact of Tax Reform 296,512 296,512 296,512

As Adjusted $ 693,119 $1,848,566 $2,126,469 $3,975,035 17.4%

B-3 H A S B R O 2 0 1 9 P R O X Y S T A T E M E N T

	Table Of Contents
	Proxy Statement Highlights
	Questions And Answers About The Proxy Materials And The Annual Meeting
	Election Of Directors (Proposal No. 1)
	Governance Of The Company
	Certain Relationships And Related Person Transactions
	Compensation Committee Report
	Compensation Discussion And Analysis
	Executive Summary
	Business And Performance Overview
	Shareholder Engagement
	Executive Compensation Program Structure And Alignment With Performance
	Variable Compensation Outcomes
	Extension And Amendment Of The Employment Agreement With Our Chief Executive Officer